District Judge for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, on May 24, 2022, without a 

plea agreement. ROA.182, 188, 293.  

On November 18, 2022, Adams was sentenced within the calculated guidelines range to: 

an aggregate term of term of confinement of two hundred eighty-one (281) months confinement 

consisting of seventy-seven (77) months concurrent as to Counts 1 and 3, followed by a 

consecutive term of one hundred twenty (120) as to Count 2, followed by a consecutive term of 

eighty-four (84) months as to Count 4, followed by a three year term of supervised release;

[...]

On the first direct appeal, the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit vacated 

the sentence and remanded it for re-sentencing. ROA.100.   

On December 21, 2023, Adams was re-sentenced within the re-calculated guidelines range 

to: an aggregate term of term of confinement of two hundred seventy-five (275) months 

confinement consisting of seventy-one (71) months concurrent as to Counts 1 and 3, followed by 

a consecutive term of one hundred twenty (120) as to Count 2, followed by a consecutive term of 

eighty-four (84) months as to Count 4, followed by a three year term of supervised release;